
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: Monday 19 March 2018

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Helen Lee

Democratic Services Officer

0115 901 3894

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Meredith Lawrence

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
January 2018

5 - 12

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 13 - 34

Report of the Democratic Services Officer

5  Scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder. 35 - 38

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

6  Recording of Meetings 39 - 44

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

7  Scrutiny Work Programme 45 - 76

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

8  Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.

77 - 78

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

9  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



/
 

MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 22 January 2018

Councillor Meredith Lawrence (Chair)

Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis

Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Muriel Weisz

Apologies for absence: Councillor Tammy Bisset, Councillor Helen 
Greensmith, Councillor Marje Paling and Councillor 
John Truscott

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, D Wakelin, David Jayne and Helen Lee

Guests in Attendance Councillor D Ellis,  Portfolio Holder Public Protection

10   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Greensmith, Paling, Truscott 
and Bisset.

11   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

12   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

13   PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

The committee welcomed Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio Holder for 
Public Protection to discuss a range of issues relating to his area of 
responsibility.  David Wakelin, Director of Health and Community 
Wellbeing and David Jayne, Community Safety and Safeguarding 
Manager also attended the meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Ellis gave a presentation which updated on the areas 
reviewed in January 2017.  This included:

 Hate crime analysis.  Strands recorded by the police now include 
misogyny. The Safer Nottingham Board Action Plan monitors this

 Closer working with Notts. County Council Family Service.  Links 
have improved, the Anti-social behaviour coordinator is based 
half a day with the Family Service and the Family Service 
coordinator attends monthly meetings.

 Co – location with the Police.  Police now working in the Carlton 
Ambulance Station where there is a customer service point one 
day a week. The Police are now co located at Jubilee House.  
Currently there is no Police presence in the Civic Centre, but as 
there has been no Police Station in Arnold for some time this is 
not seen as a priority.  There are ongoing discussions with the 
Gedling response team which should bring about improvements 
in response times in Gedling.  Yellow phones inside and outside 
the Civic Centre to the control room will
[...]
preventing this crime.  

 The Youth Council is developing an anti-bullying strategy.  Cyber 
bullying is a growing problem and a pilot of police officers working 

Page 7



in four schools in Gedling to tackle a range of issues including 
bullying and child sexual exploitation is underway...

 Neighbourhood wardens do not wear stab vests as they don’t 
want to get into situations where it is necessary, they do not want 
to look like police officers.  In future they will however be getting 
access to police radio messages.   

 Police officer numbers have reduced by 24%.  At its peak there 
were 2,500 officers this has now reduced to 18,000.  There have 
been £350 million in savings and a further £16 million have to be 
made even though demand is high and the population is 
increasing.

 If there is a serious incident the Police ring David Wakelin who 
will then contact the Leader.  There currently no procedure to 
contact Ward members. 

RESOLVED to:

 Thank Councillor Ellis for an interesting and informative report

 Note the report

14   COUNCIL PLAN 2017/19: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 2 

The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
presented a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, informing the committee about the position against 
Improvement, Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2017/2018 
Gedling Plan.
Five of the 83 Gedling Plan actions are completed, with the remaining 
either in progress or assigned to an Officer.  As this only refers to the 
first two quarters of the financial year it is expected over time that the 
majority of these actions will be completed.

There has been particularly strong performances in some areas and of 
the 9 indicators showing red for the end of quarter 2, 5 are expected to 
be on target by the end of the year.  Three indicators are of concern. 

 Crime levels – level of overall crime
 Homelessness – the average time to process homeless 

applications Officers are aware of this problem and this will not 
improve in Quarter three.  Two very complex cases have 
contributed this

 Housing – net additional homes provided. Houses have been 
started completion will fall into following quarter data.

Page 8



During discussion the following points were raised:

 Many achievements are due to partnership working.
 Although the indicator referring to the number of people receiving 

job seekers allowance falls mainly to the Department of Work and 
pensions, Economic Development has a role in increasing 
business activity in the borough and creating jobs.

 There needs to be more communication with Parish Councils 
regarding illegal encampments.

 Service managers provide this information for the key 
achievements report, most of this information is provided by 
Community Relations.

RESOLVED to:

 Note the progress against actions and performance indicators in 
the Gedling Plan 2017/2018.

15   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS

Income Generation Working Group

The report and recommendations arising from the working group were 
presented to Cabinet on the 12th October; the response to the 
recommendations was discussed.  All recommendations were accepted 
or partially accepted and a six month update on the progress of the 
recommendations was requested.

INFORMATION UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS ITEMS AT COMMITTEE

Members discussed and noted the additional information.

SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2017/18

Gedling Councillor Standard

This working group which will be developing a set of guidance which will 
determine standards of behaviour expected from elected members will 
be starting shortly.

Improving the effectiveness of scrutiny.

Page 9



As part of the evidence gathering process for this review Councillor 
Lawrence  considered the findings of the Communities and Local 
Government Report on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny and discussed with the committee how they considered the 
profile of the committee could be raised and member engagement with 
the scrutiny process increased.  The final report and recommendations 
arising from this working group will be available for the March Committee 
meeting.

Promoting transparency of the Council

The working group decided that due to lack of interest that this review 
would not proceed.  The outstanding issue regarding the recording of 
meetings, which Cabinet has asked the committee to reconsider, would, 
however, be bought back to the March committee for further discussion.    
To assist members of the committee with their discussion all members of 
the Council are to be asked for their opinion about the resumption of the 
audio recording of Council and Planning Committee. 

SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE

Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance

The forward plan for Portfolio Holder attendance was noted and agreed.

RESOLVED:

I. To note the response to the Income Generation Working 
Group and ask for a six moth update on the progress of 
recommendations

II. To note the information from earlier committees

III. That the proposed review into the openness and transparency 
of the Council would not proceed.

IV. That the resumption of  recording of meeting would be 
discussed at the March committee; and 

V. That to assist Members with the discussion the Committee the 
wider membership of the Council would be contacted to gather 
opinions about resuming the recordings. 

16   REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW. 

Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting, which included information on items referred to the Chair as 
required by the Constitution.

17   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance

Date: 19 March 2018

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

I. To consider the areas of responsibility of the Portfolio Holder for Growth and 
Regeneration Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, as part of the rolling 
programme of Portfolio Holder attendance. 

II. To discuss areas for examination in the Community Development Portfolio for 
the March committee.

2. BACKGROUND

At the 20th July 2015 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members agreed to 
continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and relevant officers, 
at committee.  Areas of performance, within each portfolio for examination, would be 
identified, and questions for Portfolio Holder submitted in advance of each meeting. 
‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put forward at the meeting itself.
Non-executive members have also been invited to submit questions for the Portfolio 
Holder. 

3. 2016/2017 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOILIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration is 
attending the Committee to give Members the opportunity to examine areas of 
responsibility in this Portfolio which include:

 Planning policy, development management and building control

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 Transportation

 Town Centre management and development

 Inward investment, business engagement, promotion and support

 Housing Development

 Employment and Skills

A customised report detailing performance outcomes for Q3 for the above Portfolio is 
attached at Appendix 1.

3.1 Questions received in advance of the committee

The following questions and areas for discussion were submitted in advance from 
Members:

Questions received in advance of the committee

Employment and Skills

I. LI 181

What happens to our apprentices once their time with Gedling Borough 
Council ceases? Are there any statistics or information available regarding 
apprentices finding employment after completing the apprenticeship 
programme?  How successful has the programme been?

II. In which departments have there been work experience placements.  What 
preparation is made to ensure that the placement is of value, and is there any 
follow up evaluation to find out if the placement was beneficial?  

Inward investment, business engagement, promotion and support

III. What business support is given to small and medium businesses?

Housing Development

IV. NI 154

The Housing Delivery Workshop produced a very good and comprehensive 
"Planning Protocol" document, which lists various commitments and 
subsequent actions to be undertaken by planners and others in order to 
enhance and improve housing delivery. Is this being used by the Portfolio 
Holder as a working document, and has tracking been implemented to 
ensure the commitments are fulfilled?  Would it be feasible and reasonable 

Page 14



for this to be built into the next Performance Report as a separate item and 
action and allocated a number?

V. Review and Improve Temporary Housing 

Please elaborate on the "council owned property" being used as temporary 
accommodation?

VI. Proactively promote the sale of Council owned land for the purpose of 
creating new homes.

What it being done when "proactively promoting the sale of council owned 
land...etc."  Where and what is this land?

VII. Delivery of allocated housing sites.  

Can you please elaborate on what has been done to progress stalled sites?

VIII. Secure provision of more affordable housing including homes for rent in 
the social housing sector.   

What is the definition of affordable?

IX. Gedling Housing Development Company? 

What progress has been made in the development of the Gedling Housing 
Development Company, what will it hope to achieve?

Transportation

X. Secure Construction of the Gedling Access Road.

Update on progress of the Gedling Access Road.

XI. Any news on a planned route of a tram line for Gedling Borough?

Town Centre management and development

XII. What is happening to th
[...]
nity Governance 
Review of Bestwood St 
Albans Parish

Alec 
Dubberley 31-Mar-2018

Bid for Heritage Lottery 
funding for a heritage 
centre and heritage trail 
at Gedling Country Park

David 
Wakelin 31-Mar-2018

Key
Action Status

Cancelled

Overdue

Check Progress

In Progress

Completed

Page 34



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder. 

Date: 19th March 2018

Author: Democratic Services Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To inform Members about the requirement of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to scrutinise the local Community Safety Partnership (CSP), and to 
provide members with information about how the CSP it communicates with the 
public.

2. BACKGROUND

Under the Police and Justice Act 2006, local authorities are required to have a 
Crime and Disorder Committee to scrutinise how the local Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP), is tackling crime and disorder for the benefit of the local 
community; looking at the work of the partnership as a whole rather than on the 
work of individual organisations represented on the partnership.  These 
requirements were enacted by the Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2009 which came into force for local authorities in England on 30 
April 2009.

Under the Act the Committee can:

 Review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with 
the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder 
function

 Make reports or recommendations to the local authority with respect to the 
discharge of these functions

 Request information from the responsible authorities
 Require attendance of officer or employees or responsible authorities to 

answer questions or to provide information.

At the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members learnt 
about current work undertaken by the CSP and raised concerns about how the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



CSP communicates with the public, how it prov
[...]
verview and Scrutiny in January the CSP 
is a useful mechanism for the agencies involved in community safety in the South 
of the County.  The Safer Notts. Board serves a similar function in addressing 
issues that have significance across the County where there are synergies.  

13.The Council’s performance on community safety is reported quarterly and 
examined annually by Overview and Scrutiny.  Similarly, the Police and Crime 
Panel holds the PCC to account for performance against the police and Crime 
Plan.  This provides a direct line of accountability.

David Ellis,   Portfolio Holder, Public Protection

Page 38



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Recording of Meetings

Date: 19th March 2018

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

           To inform members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
request by Cabinet to consider the audio recording of meetings and to 
assist in making a decision when considering whether to introduce a 
permanent arrangement to record meetings. 

2.       BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1     A trial of audio recording started January 2016 in response to the issue 
being raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Following the 
introduction of the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014, members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee had expressed 
concern about the potential for members of the public to record meetings 
and then edit the content out of context. In response to the concerns 
raised, a report was taken back to Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2015 detailing options relating to the recording of meeting. In 
summary the report gave three options: Recording meetings for the 
Council’s own use, Video recording and broadcasting of meetings or Audio 
recording and broadcasting of meetings. The report confirmed that, to 
Officers’ knowledge, there had been no reported instances of members of 
the public recording meetings and editing them out of context.

2.2 Scrutiny Councillors discussed the options available and decided to 
recommend to Cabinet that a system of audio recording and broadcasting 
of meetings should be trialled. At the Cabinet meeting held in September 
2015 it was decided to endorse the recommendations of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and to begin a six month trial of “audio minutes” 
software as a means to broadcast meetings of the Planning Committee 
and Full Council for live and subsequent playback. This option was chosen 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



to make Council and Planning Committee meetings more accessible to a 
greater number of citizens and provide a definitive record of those 
meetings. At the time, audiominutes was chosen because of its cost 
effectiveness and the ease of making one publically available copy of the 
recording instantly available for playback. The content could be removed 
and edited via the system relatively simply. 

2.3     Cabinet requested that a further report be brought back following the trial 
to consider whether audio webcasting should continue. The trial 
commenced in January 2016 and since then 15 meetings have been 
broadcast on the Council’s website with varying degrees of success. Due 
to technical problems, the trial took longer than six months and the last 
recorded meeting took place in November 2016. An attempt was made to 
record the Council meeting of 31 January 2017, however this did not work 
due to technical issues.

2.4     On the occasions that the microphone system and software worked 
correctly the sound quality had been good. Officers found that the system 
was easy to use and that it was fairly simple to navigate online to the 
appropriate recording.

2.5      In view of the fact that the system had been in trial mode, no proactive 
publicity or promotion of the audio webcasting had taken place aside from 
the inclusion of an Audio Webcasting Notice in relevant agenda papers 
and an announcement at the beginning of each meeting
[...]
tion available would be to maintain the status quo and not 
record any meetings of the Council as previously recommended by the 

Page 42



Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

4 The wider membership of the Council has been asked for their opinions on 
the reinstatement of a system to record meetings and disappointingly there 
has been very little response to date.  Of the responses received so far 
there is no clear agreement on if recordings should be made, about  which 
committees should be included, and if they should be available to the 
public or just kept for the Council’s own use. All responses received from 
Councillors will be reported to the meeting.

5 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked once again to consider 
the audio recording of meetings and in doing so

I. which system they would prefer, and

II. which committees they consider should be included 

6 Recommendation

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers and discusses this report 
and makes a recommendation to Cabinet to assist it in making a decision 
whether to introduce a permanent arrangement to record meetings.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Scrutiny Work Programme 

Date: 19th March 2018

Author: Democratic Services Officer       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme and discuss the    
2017/2018 programme of scrutiny reviews.

2. COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2017/18

2.1 Improving the Effectiveness of Scrutiny Working Group
Working Group members:  Councillor Paling, Lawrence, Doyle, Poole, 
Miller

This working group has now completed its discussions and developed a 
draft report with recommendations attached at Appendix 1. Prior to 
attending the Committee Members are asked to consider if they have any 
observations that can be incorporated in the recommendations.  To assist 
with this relevant sections from the Constitution, regarding the roles and 
respons
[...]
crutiny Working Group
II. Councillor Standard Working Group

Page 46



 Consider how they want to take the programme of scrutiny reviews 
forward

 Note the information relating to the continuation of the Portfolio Holder 
Programme.

 Note the forward plan.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1:  Draft Report Effectiveness of Scrutiny Working Group
Appendix 2:  Roles and Responsibilities
Appendix 3: Draft Report the Gedling Councillor Standard
Appendix 4: Overview and Scrutiny forward plan.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Subject: Scrutiny Report: 

     Report and Recommendations Effectiveness of Scrutiny Working 
Group

Date: 19 March 2018

Author: Councillors Paling, Lawrence, Doyle, Poole, Miller

1. Purpose of the Report
To present the final report and recommendations of the improving the 
Effectiveness of Scrutiny Working Group

2. Background
The scrutiny structure at Gedling Borough Council was established as part of the 
modernising agenda in 2002 and consisted of an overarching Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and two sub committees one for performance and one for 
policy. Since May 2015 there has been a single Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which is made up of thirteen members who are appointed annually by 
Council.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee holds no executive authority 
over the business of the council; their role relating wholly to scrutiny and review.    
The committee provides Councillors with the opportunity to examine the various 
functions of the Council, to ask questions about how decisions are made and to 
consider if service improvements can be achieved. It provides Members with the 
opportunity to question the Executive, and senior officers, enabling them to 
understand specific issues and gather evidence to support recommendations for 
improvement.  The process requires members of the Committee to agree a 
manageable work programme, receive information relating to serv
[...]
ts pursuant to the right to buy.

- Sale of the upper car park and associated land at Burntstump Country 
Park

Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at short 
notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Appx1Gand R
	Appx2CommDev

	5 Scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder.
	Appendix 1

	6 Recording of Meetings
	7 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Effectiveness.Appendix1
	EffectivenessAppendix2
	Cllr Standard
	WorkProg19032018Appendix4

	8 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday 19 March 2018
Councillor Meredith Lawrence (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Kathryn Fox

Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor John Truscott

Apologies for absence:

Councillor Paul Feeney, Councillor Bruce Andrews
and Councillor Alex Scroggie

Officers in Attendance:

J Robinson and H Lee

Guests in Attendance

J Hollingsworth

18

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.
None.

19

TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2018
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

20

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None.

21

PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE
The committee welcomed Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Portfolio
Holder for Growth and Regeneration to discuss a range of issues
relating to her area of responsibility. John Robinson, Chief Executive
also attended the meeting.
Councillor Hollingsworth addressed a range of questions and topics that
had been sent to her in advance of the meeting.
Employment and Skills - Apprenticeships and work placements

Until recently apprentices were not employed by the authority but
through the Apprentiship Training Agency. Upon completion of the
programme the training arrangement ceased as did their employment
with the ATA. There is no formal tracking of apprentices once the
apprenticeship ends. The recent change in the apprenticeship model
has resulted in the current group of apprentices mainly comprising of
existing employees. It is not always possible to guarantee ongoing
employment and with a contacting work force this has become even
more difficult. Currently the programme has a strong practical relevance
to work with the Council and equipping candidates to compete in a
competitive jobs market.
Work experience
There are two types of work experience placement, school age and
working age. There is an active programme of school age work
placements and up until December there have been nine opportunities
above the internal target of six. Placements are made through direct
contact by a young person or by referral through the YouNG
programme. There is no formal evaluation of the placement other than
an informal discussion between the team manager and the student.
Other outreach work is undertaken with schools to help pupils prepare
for work for example attending schools to assist with mock interviews
and information days.
There is a target of sixteen adult work experience placement each year.
In the year 2016/17 twenty six placements were facilitated. About half
were with PASC from a programme run by Babbington College. The
remainder of the placement were from the DWP partners in Job Centre
Plus.
Inward Investment – Support for small businesses
Small businesses can access arrange of support from the Council
including bespoke property searches for new or on the move
accommodation as well as assistance with recruitment and training. The
Council facilities one to one business support surgeries from the Civic
Centre with business advisors from the D”N” Growth Hub. The Council
effectively promotes grant funding and financing opportunities , training
and networking opportunities to the business community via direct
mailing, Keep me Posted alerts and bespoke meetings and existing
business networks,
The issue of the increase in the number of empty shops in Arnold was
raised, the reason for this is unclear, however the regeneration of Arnold
market could increase footfall and halt this decline.
Housing Development – Planning Protocol
The draft Planning Protocol has been subject to a consultation exercise
which closed in February and may be refined in view of the comment
received. The Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Authority will
periodically review the effectiveness of the Protocol.
Temporary Housing.

Currently the Council owns seven flats over shops which are used for
temporary accommodation. One was recently bought back into use
following extensive repairs and upgrading. In addition the Council leases
four properties from Derwent Living. Use is made of Rushcliffe Borough
Council’s temporary accommodation and currently there are six families
housed there.
The Council owns very little land suitable for residential development.
The largest site is at Killersick Lane and once the emerging Local Plan is
adopted officers will progress development options for the site. Other
Council land is limited to small parcels of land capable of supporting one
or two homes where appropriate planning permission will be sought prior
to sale.
Delivery of allocated housing sites.
These are always under constant review and officers follow up to see
why building hasn’t progressed. The main push is on those sites that
are in the ownership of other public bodies. Those in private ownership
are always more difficult to progress, all have different reasons for
delaying development.
Affordable Housing – Definition
Affordable housing includes
 Social Housing provided by councils and registered providers
(RPs) which are at or below the local housing allowance
 Affordable rent, which can also be offered by Councils and RPs,
is set at a rate which is 80% of current market rent.
 Intermediate housing which is designed to facilitate home
ownership such as discounts for sale and shared ownership.
The full definition is set out in the National Planning Policy Framework
2012.
Gedling Housing Development Company
Officers have consulted with other Councils which have established or
are in the process of establishing Local Housing Companies. Options
are currently being reviewed particularly in the specific circumstances of
limited land availability, viability and finance options. Housing
Companies can assist in accelerating the delivery of housing and can
create income to reinvest in Council services.
Transportation - Progress of Gedling Access Road and tram
extension
Agreements have been reached on the acquisition of key land parcels.
Precommencment planning conditions have been discharged. Further
details including landscaping works, temporary lighting, highway design
code, noise assessment, historic building recording, and footpath
diversions will be subject to public consultation and approval by Planning
Committee in due course. Balfour Beatty has been selected as the
preferred contractor and main works will start autumn 2018 with
completion 2020.

An initial study has been undertaken to assess the feasibility of a tram
extension to Gedling. Work is now being progressed with Nottingham
City Council with a view to preparing a business case.
Town Centre Management and development.
Notts. Police agreed the sale of the old Carlton Police Station. It is
understood the buyer proposes to retain the existing building and may
have a residential and office element, subject to planning permission.
Regeneration of Carlton Square is progressing.
Options include
improvement of the Gedling Borough Council owned car parks,
discussions with Waypoint the shopping centre owners to review the
extent of possible works and joint delivery, and plans to demolish the
derelict cottage.
RESOLVED to;

22



Note the report, and



Thank Councillor Hollingsworth for an interesting and
informative report

SCRUTINY OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER.
The Democratic Services Officer, presented a report, prepared by the
Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, which was circulated in advance of
the meeting. The report outlined the work undertaken of the South
Nottinghamshire Community Safety Partnership and how it
communicates with the public.
The issue of water safety in Gedling was raised and Members requested
information regarding water safety education initiatives in the borough.
RESOLVED:

23



Thank Councillor D Ellis for the report



To note the report.



Receive information about water safety at the next committee.

RECORDING OF MEETINGS
The Democratic Services Officer presented a report, which was
circulated in advance of the meeting. The report informed members of
the Committee of a request by Cabinet to consider the audio recording
of meetings and included information to assist them when considering
whether to introduce a permeant arrangement for the recording of
committee meetings.

The current microphone system used in the Council Chamber was
discussed and agreed as being ineffective and not fit for purpose. It was
strongly felt that until the current system in the Chamber is upgraded,
and replaced with one which clearly amplifies discussion, there was little
point in implementing a system for the audio recording and broadcasting
of committee meetings.
It was agreed that when a clear amplification system is available that in
the interest of openness and transparency all committee meetings,
including full Council and those not covered by the exclusion of the
press and public, should be recorded and broadcast. This would include
not just meetings held in the Council Chamber but all committees
including those held in different meeting rooms.
RESOLVED:
In the interest of openness and transparency, all meetings including full
Council and those not covered by the exclusion of the press and public
should be recorded and broadcast. However, this should only happen
when there is a suitable sound system with microphones that clearly
amplify discussion available.
24

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS
The final reports and recommendations arising from


Improving the Effectiveness of Scrutiny working group
and



The Gedling Councillor Standard working group.

were discussed and agreed.
SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE
It was agreed that proposals for future scrutiny working groups would be
discussed at the next Committee.
SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE
Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
The forward plan of Portfolio Holder attendance was noted and agreed.
25

REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER

THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.
Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of
the meeting, which included information on items referred to the Chair as
required by the Constitution.
26

ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.
None.

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

